

tached original documents or copy thereof.

101159351 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jerold B. Balzer Robert J. Valentine 2819 Baker Street, #2 5538 Guadalupe Court San Francisco, CA 94123 Concord, CA 94521 Greg R. Brandt 6849 Corte Munras Pleafanton, CA 94566 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other _____ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No Execution Date: September 18, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 29/11/298 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number applications & patents involved [1] 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41: \$_____40.00_ Name: Lee G. Meyer

Address: 1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 1900 [X] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit acct. If Enclosed Fee Is Insufficient Denver, CO 80264 8. Deposit Account number: 500709 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Lee G. Meyer Name of person signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document [2]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assented S:\Documents\Current\Artistic Studios\Patent\Design002\RECORDPA.FRMSeptember 21, 1999 (5:23PM)

REEL: 010271 FRA

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **Greg R. Brandt and Robert J. Valentine**, the undersigned inventors, residing at the addresses shown below

- I. Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Jerold B. Balzer** the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to the **Decorative Calendar** and any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed in the application for United States Patent executed by them as independent inventors on $\frac{118}{44}$ and in and to said application and all divisionals, continuations, substitutions, renewals, reissues and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said improvements disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said improvements;
- II. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to said Assignee in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said improvements, or any of them, disclosed in said application;
- III. Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said improvements, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and for all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to said Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the histories thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements in said Assignee; and
- IV. Covenant with said Assignee that we are the original and only inventors of the above-referenced United States patent applications, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Inventor's full name Robert J. Valentine
Inventor's signature Wolf Walentine
Date 9/18/99 Country of Citizenship United States
Mailing Address 5538 Guadelyse Ct., Concord, CA 94521
Inventor's full name Greg R Brandt
Inventor's signature
Date 9-18-99 Country of Citizenship United States
Mailing Address 6849 Cover Munras Plansanten CA 94566

c:\wp51\patent\assignment

PATENT REEL: 010271 FRAME: 0797

STATE OF CAUFORNIA)) SS		
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA)		
On this 18 day of 567, 1999 personally appeared Robert J. Valentine, known to me to be the person named as an inventor herein, who acknowledged that he executed the above assignment for the purposes therein set forth.		
Notary Public		
My commission expires OCT (7, 2002	MARIANNE NERSE. Commission # 1154055 Notary Public - California S Contra Costa County #	
STATE OF CAUFORNIA)) SS	My Comm. Expires Oct 17, 2002	
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA)		
On this 18 day of SEPTEMBR 1999 personally appeared Greg R. Brandt, known to me to be the person named as an inventor herein, who acknowledged that he executed the above assignment for the purposes therein set forth.		
Notary Public		
My commission expires 67 17, 2002	MARIANNE IVERSEN Commission # 1196685 Notary Public - Colliornia & Contra Costa County My Comm. Expires Oct 17, 2002	

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/22/1999 REEL: 010271 FRAME: 0798